

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, INC., ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
Nos. 4:21-cv-242, 4:21-cv-186, 4:21-cv-187, 4:21-cv-201 (Walker, C.J.)

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE
OF BRANCHES AND YOUTH UNITS OF THE NAACP,
COMMON CAUSE, AND DISABILITY RIGHTS FLORIDA**

Morenike Fajana
Romane Paul
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006

P. Benjamin Duke
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
Tel: 212-841-1000
pbduke@cov.com

(Additional counsel listed on next page)

August 10, 2022

Amia L. Trigg
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW, Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20005

Michael A. Fletcher II
Dillon H. Grimm
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001

Ellen Y. Choi
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
415 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

Counsel for Florida NAACP Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Prior Proceedings.....	5
II. Factual Background.....	6
A. Voters Cast VBM Ballots in Record Numbers During the “Safe, Secure, and Orderly” 2020 Elections.....	6
B. Nonetheless, the Florida Legislature Rushed to Pass SB90, While Publicly Offering Conflicting Justifications.	7
C. The Legislature Knew that SB90 Disproportionately Affected Black Voters.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. All Appellees Have Standing.	15
II. The District Court’s Intentional Discrimination Findings Are Well-Supported by the Trial Record.	17
A. Discriminatory Impact.....	19
1. Expert Statistical Analysis Supports the District Court’s Finding of Disparate Impact.	21
a) Drop Boxes	22
b) Solicitation Provision	27
B. Historical Background.....	28

1.	The Scope of the District Court’s “Historical Background” Analysis Was Relevant and Appropriate.....	30
2.	The District Court Properly Considered Socio-Economic Data and the Association of Black Voters with the Democratic Party in its Analyzing the Historical Background of SB90.....	34
3.	The District Court Properly Considered Past Discriminatory Legislative Actions in its Analysis of the Historical Background of SB90.....	39
4.	Florida’s “Grotesque” Discriminatory Voting Practices Have Continued to Present Day.....	40
C.	Sequence of Events	42
D.	Contemporary Statements of Legislators	44
E.	Foreseeability and Knowledge of the Disparate Impact	45
F.	Less Discriminatory Alternatives.....	48
III.	The District Court’s Section 3(c) Remedy Under the VRA Was Appropriate.....	49
A.	The District Court Properly Applied the Principles in Shelby County.	50
B.	Section 3(c) Relief Is Appropriate in This Case.	52
	CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Askew v. City of Rome</i> , 127 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019)	21, 22
<i>Burrell v. Bd. of Trs. of Ga. Mil. Coll.</i> , 125 F.3d 1390 (11th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 293 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Elston v. Talladega Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 997 F.2d 1394 (11th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Fla. Int’l Univ. Bd. of Trustees v. Fla. Nat’l Univ., Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 885 F. Supp. 299 (D.D.C. 2012)	33
<i>*Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State of Alabama</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holton v. City of Thomasville Sch. Dist.</i> , 425 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983), <i>on reh’g</i> , 727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985)	20

<i>Jeffers v. Clinton</i> , 740 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Ark. 1990).....	51, 52
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	36
<i>Missouri State Conf. of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.</i> , 894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018)	22
* <i>North Carolina NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Austin Muni. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	50
* <i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	18, 36, 38, 52
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 803 (W.D. Tex. 2019)	51
<i>Renteria-Marin v. Ag-Mart Produce, Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	30, 35
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	15
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	35, 49
<i>Sidman v. Travelers Casualty and Surety</i> , 841 F.3d. 1197 (11th Cir. 2016)	15, 35, 46
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	50, 52
<i>Thelma C. Raley, Inc. v. Kleppe</i> , 867 F.2d 1326 (11th Cir. 1989)	2
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	37, 38

<i>United States v. Ramirez-Chilel</i> , 289 F.3d 744 (11th Cir. 2002)	46
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456	18
<i>United States v. Marengo County Comm’n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)	30, 35
<i>*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	13, 19, 20
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Rsch., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	15
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10302(c)	49
Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(3)(a)	1
Fla. Stat. § 101.69(2).....	4, 22
Fla. Stat. § 102.31(4)(a)-(b)	5
Voting Rights Act of 1965	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....	14
Gov. DeSantis, Feb. 19, 2021, https://bit.ly/3S6fFx0	4
